PATENT ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 EPAS ID: PAT7784351

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	ASSIGNMENT

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Execution Date
BARRY HART	02/05/2023

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	HARTECH COMPUTATION LIMITED	
Street Address:	FIRWOOD WORKS, FIRWOOD INDUSTRIAL ESTATE	
Internal Address:	THICKETFORD ROAD	
City:	BOLTON, LANCASHIRE	
State/Country:	UNITED KINGDOM	
Postal Code:	BL2 3TR	

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 1

Property Type	Number
Application Number:	18020196

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number:

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

Phone: 408.236.6640

Email: uspto@m-iplaw.com

Correspondent Name: MAHAMEDI IP LAW LLP

Address Line 1: 303 TWIN DOLPHIN DR., 6TH FLOOR Address Line 4: REDWOOD CITY, CALIFORNIA 94065

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	HART.P001	
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	ZURVAN MAHAMEDI	
SIGNATURE:	/Zurvan Mahamedi/	
DATE SIGNED:	02/07/2023	

Total Attachments: 1

source=2023_02_05_HART_P001_AST#page1.tif

PATENT REEL: 062617 FRAME: 0691

507737205

Attorney Docket No.: HART.P001 PATENT

ASSIGNMENT DOCUMENT

We, the undersigned, being named as inventors of any and all new and useful improvements ("Invention(s)") disclosed in the below-listed patent applications ("Patent Applications"),

INTERNAL COMBUSTION ENGINE OPTIMISATION SYSTEM AND METHOD, filed in the Patent Cooperation Treaty on **August 9, 2021** and having Application No. **PCT/GB2021/052051**, further claiming priority to GB Application Nos. 2012351.9 and 2015146.0, filed on August 7, 2020 and September 24, 2020, and being subsequently filed in the United States Patent Office on <u>February 7, 2023</u>, Application No. 18/020,196 (collectively the "Patent Applications");

hereby sell, assign, and transfer, and/or further confirm that sale, assignment and/or transfer has taken place, to HARTECH COMPUTATION LIMITED, having a principal place of business at Firwood Works Firwood Industrial Estate, Thicketford Road, Bolton, Lancashire, England, BL2 3TR, United Kingdom ("Assignee") for our entire right, title, and interest for the United States, in and to the Patent Applications and the Invention(s), and to any and all follow-on applications, including continuation applications, continuation-in-part applications, divisional applications and reissue applications, which claim priority to the Patent Applications in the United States.

By execution of this Assignment, we agree that the Assignee possesses, and has possessed as of the date of invention, the right to apply for and receive a patent or patents for said improvements in its own name.

We hereby grant to attorneys associated with the USPTO Customer Number 30554, of Mahamedi IP Law LLP, located at 303 Twin Dolphin Drive, 6th Floor, Redwood City, California 94065, the power to insert on this document any further identification necessary or desirable to comply with the rules of the United States Patent and Trademark Office for recordation of this Assignment.

Inventor/Assignor: Please Sign and Date Below:

Signature: ______ 05 / 02 / 2023 Date: _____

HART, Barry

PATENT REEL: 062617 FRAME: 0692

RECORDED: 02/07/2023